conferred under Section 13(2) read with rule 3 of the Security Interest 
Enforcement) Rules, 2002 issued a demand notice dated 27/04/2023 
calling upon the borrower Smt. RANJANA SUKDEV TIDKE and Shri 
RAHUL SUKDEV TIDKE to repay the amount mentioned in the notice 
being Rs. 22,31,111.30 + interest (in words Twenty-Two Lakhs Thirty 
One Thousand One Hundred Eleven and Thirty Paise plus Interest 
amount) within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice. 
The borrower having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given 
to the borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has 
taken possession of the property described herein below in exercise of

[...]

Creditor), the physical possession of which has been taken by the 
Authorized Officer of The Federal Bank Limited (Secured Creditor), 
will be sold on “As is where is”, “As is what is”, and “Whatever 
there is” basis on 10/10/2025, for recovery of Rs. 4,45,95,769.11 
(Rupees Four Crores Forty Five Lakhs Ninety Five Thousand 
Seven Hundred Sixty Nine and Eleven Paisa Only) as on 
14/11/2019 (claim amount as per Original Application filed before 
Hon’ble Debts Recovery Tribunal-Pune, vide O.A No. 702/2021) 
along with further interest, charges and cost thereon from 15/11/2019 
due to The Federal Bank Limited (secured creditor) till realization 
from (1) M/s DSA Air Freight Pvt. Ltd., (2) Mrs. Deepika D. Parab, 
(3) Mr. Digamber S Tembulkar, (4) Mr. Sandeep V. Tirwadekar & (5) 
Mr. Asmit J Hargude. The Reserve price below which the property 
mentioned in Lot No. 1 will not be sold is Rs. 63,91,000/- (Rupees 
Sixty Three Lakhs Ninety One Thousand Only). The Reserve price 
below which the property mentioned in Lot No. 2 will not be sold 
is Rs. 74,86,000/- (Rupees Seventy Four Lakhs and Eighty Six 
Thousand Only) and the earnest money deposit will be Rs. 
6,39,100/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand and One 
Hundred Only) for property mentioned in Lot No. 1 and Rs. 
7,48,600/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand and Six 
Hundred Only) for property mentioned in Lot No. 2. 

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale. please refer to the link 
provided in the website of The Federal Bank Ltd. i.e. 
https://www.federalbank.co.in/web/guest/tender-notices 

For The Federal Bank Limited,